# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6028596

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BONFIT AMERICA INC.	01/03/2020
BONFIT UK LIMITED	01/03/2020
PAUL KROK	01/03/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RANIR, LLC
Street Address:	4701 EAST PARIS SE
City:	GRAND RAPIDS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49512

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15853450

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)222-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6167522000

Email: pschumacher@wnj.com

WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 150 OTTAWA AVENUE NW Address Line 2: 1500 WARNER BUILDING

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	061429.188158 (CEK)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHAD E. KLEINHEKSEL
SIGNATURE: /Chad E. Kleinheksel/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=ProjectSterling\_PatentAssignment\_Executed#page1.tif source=ProjectSterling PatentAssignment Executed#page2.tif source=ProjectSterling PatentAssignment Executed#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 052210 FRAME: 0375** 505981888

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the Asset Purchase Agreement between Assignee and Assignor and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor, Bonfit America Inc., a California corporation with a principal place of business at 5741 Buckingham Parkway, Unit A, Culver City, CA 90230 ("Parent"), Bonfit UK Limited (the "Subsidiary" and together with Parent, "Sellers"), and Paul Krok, the sole shareholder of Sellers ("Shareholder"), Sellers and Shareholder collectively ("Assignor"), sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, Ranir, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 4701 East Paris SE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49512, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the following patents and patent applications (the "Patents") and the inventions therein:

### PATENTS:

Title	Country	Registration No.	Issue Date
TOOTHBRUSH SANITIZER	United States	D598,123	August 11, 2009
TOOTHBRUSH SANITIZER	Canada	136421	June 4, 2011
TOOTHBRUSH HOLDER	United States	D791,472	July 11, 2017
TOOTHBRUSH HOLDER	South Africa	A2015101773	November 11, 2016
TOOTHBRUSH HOLDER	Canada	165506	June 17, 2016
TOOTHBRUSH HOLDER	China	ZL 2015304617097	May 18, 2016
TOOTHBRUSH HOLDER	Japan	1549364	April 8, 2016
TOOTHBRUSH HOLDER	Australia	365780	December 14, 2015
TOOTHBRUSH HOLDER	European Union	002864314- 0001	November 18, 2015
TOOTHBRUSH HOLDER	Korea	30-851222	April 20, 2016

PATENT REEL: 052210 FRAME: 0376

TOOTHBRUSH HOLDER	Philippines	3-2015-000985	May 16, 2016
TOOTHBRUSH HOLDER	Mexico	48580	January 3, 2017

## PATENT APPLICATIONS:

Title	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date
Ergonomic Handle Adapted for use with a Hand-Operated Personal Use Device (This is a utility patent)	United States	15/853,450	December 22, 2017
Tongue Scraper (Design Patent)	United States	29/588,914	December 23, 2016
Toothbrush Protector (Design Patent)	South Africa	A2019/01297	September 6, 2019
Toothbrush Protector (Design Patent)	South Africa	A2019/01298	September 6, 2019

Assignor further assigns to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents with the right to sue for and collect same and in and to all legal equivalents of the Patents in foreign countries and any reissue or reexamination thereof.

Assignor will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, in the Patents, and any equivalents thereof, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

PATENT REEL: 052210 FRAME: 0377 Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

BONFIT AMERICA INC.	BONFIT UK LIMITED
Name Can Krok	Name Paul Krok
Signature	Signature
President	Cresidant
Title	Title
1/3/2020	1/3/2020
Date	Date
PAUL KROK	
Paul Krok	
Name ///	
Signature	
President	
Title	
1/3/2020	

[Signature page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 052210 FRAME: 0378

**RECORDED: 03/24/2020** 

Date